Edgar Filing: REVLON INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

REVLON INC /DE/ Form 8-K March 17, 2011

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report: March 17, 2011

(Date of Earliest Event Reported): (March 17, 2011)

Revlon, Inc. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 1-11178 (Commission File Number) 13-3662955 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

237 Park Avenue New York, New York (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

10017 (Zip Code)

(212) 527-4000 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

None

(Former name or former address if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Edgar Filing: REVLON INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: REVLON INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On March 17, 2011, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Revlon, Inc. ("Revlon"), acquired certain assets of Mirage Cosmetics, Inc., including trademarks, intellectual property, inventory, receivables and manufacturing equipment related to Sinful Colors cosmetics, Wild and Crazy cosmetics and FreshMinerals cosmetics, which products are sold principally in the U.S. mass retail channel. Terms of the transaction were not disclosed.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

REVLON, INC.

By: /s/ Robert K. Kretzman Robert K. Kretzman Executive Vice President, Chief Administrative Officer

Date: March 17, 2011